IN THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA WESTERN DISTRICT

No. 3 WAP 2024

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA, Appellee,

v.

DEREK LEE,

Appellant.

BRIEF OF JUVENILE LAW CENTER, YOUTH SENTENCING & REENTRY PROJECT AND PHILADELPHIA LAWYERS FOR SOCIAL EQUITY AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT DEREK LEE

Appeal from the June 13, 2023 Judgment of the Superior Court of Pennsylvania, No. 1008 WDA 2021, Affirming the December 19, 2016 Judgment of Sentence of the Court of Common Pleas of Allegheny County, CP-02-CR-0016878-2014

Marsha L. Levick, No. 22535
Riya Saha Shah, No. 200644
Katherine E. Burdick, No. 307727
Tiara J. Greene, No. 318526
JUVENILE LAW CENTER
1800 JFK Blvd, Ste. 1900B
Philadelphia, PA 19103
(215) 625-0551
mlevick@jlc.org
rshah@jlc.org
kburdick@jlc.org
tgreene@jlc.org

Eleanor W. Myers, No. 23003 Emily Robb, No. 201800 YOUTH SENTENCING & REENTRY PROJECT 1528 Walnut St., Ste. 515 Philadelphia, PA 19102 (267) 703-8046 emyers@ysrp.org erobb@ysrp.org

Lisa S. Campbell, No. 92161 PHILADELPHIA LAWYERS FOR SOCIAL EQUITY 230 S. Broad St., Ste. 1102 Philadelphia, PA 19102 (267) 519-5323 campbell@plsephilly.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. YOUNG ADULTS OVER AGE 18, JUST LIKE CHILDREN, ARE STILL DEVELOPING AND SHOULD NOT RECEIVE LIFE WITHOUT PAROLE SENTENCES FOR FELONY MURDER	
A. Research Confirms That The Vast Majority Of People In Pennsylvania Serving Life Without Parole Sentences For Felony Murder Were Age 25 Or Younger At The Time Of The Offense	
B. Research Confirms That There Is Little Difference Developmentally Between Young People Under The Age Of 18 And Young Adults 18 And Older	
C. Emerging Jurisprudence Extends To Young Adults The Proscriptions On Extreme Sentencing Of Youth	
D. State Laws Further Support Extending The Line Demarcating Childhood Past Age 18	
II. A SENTENCE OF LIFE WITHOUT PAROLE IMPOSED ON PEOPLE CONVICTED OF FELONY MURDER IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL UNDER ARTICLE 1, SECTION 13 OF THE PENNSYLVANIA CONSTITUTION	
A. The Text Of The Pennsylvania Constitution Is Broader Than The Eighth Amendment	
B. Drafters Of Article I, Section 13 Sought To Prohibit All Punishments Which Did Not Deter Or Support Reformation Of The Individual	
C. Other Jurisdictions Have Interpreted Similar State Protections More Broadly Than The Eighth Amendment	

D.	Policy Favors Enhanced Protections For Black And Latinx Young Adults Who Are Significantly Over-Represented In The Second-Degree Population	23
III.	THE SUCCESSFUL RETURN OF YOUNG PEOPLE SENTENCED TO LIFE WITHOUT PAROLE BUT LATER RELEASED POST-MILLER DEMONSTRATE THE IMPORTANCE OF ABOLISHING PUNISHMENTS THAT FORECLOSE HOPE OF REHABILITATION.	25
A.	John	26
В.	Giovanni	27
C.	Marlo	27
D.	Stacey	28
E.	Charlie	29
F.	Tamika	29
G.	Abd'Allah	30
CON	CLUSION	31
CERT	ΓΙFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

P	age(s)
Cases	
Bucklew v. Precythe, 587 U.S. 119 (2019)	18, 19
Burnor v. State, 829 P.2d 837 (Alaska Ct. App. 1992)	21
Commonwealth v. Batts, 66 A.3d 286 (Pa. 2013)	15
Commonwealth v. Bourgeois, No. CP-36-CR-0004224-2001 (Pa. Ct. C.P. Lancaster Cnty. filed May 23, 2023)	16
Commonwealth v. Concepcion, 164 N.E.3d 842 (Mass. 2021)	20
Commonwealth v. Edmunds, 586 A.2d 887 (Pa. 1991)	15, 17
Commonwealth v. Foust, No. 1306 WDA 2023 (Pa. Super. Ct. appeal docketed Nov. 7, 2023)	16
Commonwealth v. Hernandez, No. 1785 EDA 2023 (Pa. Super. Ct. appeal docketed July 17, 2023)	16
Commonwealth v. King, No. 406 EDA 2023 (Pa. Super. Ct. appeal docketed Feb. 19, 2023)	16
Commonwealth v. Mattis, 224 N.E.3d 410 (Mass. 2024)	11, 12
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010)	

Hale v. State, 630 So.2d 521 (Fla. 1993)	20
Harmelin v. Michigan, 501 U.S. 957 (1991)	19
J.D.B. v. North Carolina, 564 U.S. 261 (2011)	9
Jones v. Mississippi, 593 U.S. 98 (2021)	6
Miller v. Alabama, 567 U.S. 460 (2012)	6, 7, 10
<i>In re Monschke</i> , 482 P.3d 276 (Wash. 2021)	13
Montgomery v. Louisiana, 577 U.S. 190 (2016)	6
People v. Anderson, 493 P.2d 880 (Cal. 1972)	20
People v. Baker, 229 Cal. Rptr. 3d 431 (Cal. Ct. App. 2018)	20
People v. Parks, 987 N.W.2d 161 (Mich. 2022)	12
Robinson v. California, 370 U.S. 660 (1962)	19
Roper v. Simmons, 543 U.S. 551 (2005)	5, 6
State v. Bassett, 428 P.3d 343 (Wash. 2018)	21, 22
State v. Fain, 617 P.2d 720 (Wash. 1980)	21

State v. Kelliher, 873 S.E.2d 366 (N.C. 2022)	22
State v. Vang, 847 N.W.2d 248 (Minn. 2014)	20
Statutes	
24 P.S. § 13-1301	13
18 Pa.C.S.A. § 6305	14
18 Pa.C.S.A § 6308	14
42 Pa.C.S.A. § 6302	13
42 Pa.C.S.A § 6351	13
Other Authorities	
45 C.F.R. § 147.120	14
Adolf Pfefferbaum et al., Variation in Longitudinal Trajectories of Regional Brain Volumes of Healthy Men and Women (Ages 0 to 85 Years) Measured with Atlas-Based Parcellation of MRI, 65 NeuroImage 176 (2013)	9
Andrea Lindsay & Clara Rawlings, Philadelphia Lawyers for Social Equity, Life Without Parole for Second-Degree Murder in Pennsylvania: An Objective Assessment of Race (2021)	23
Andrea Lindsay, Philadelphia Lawyers for Social Equity, Life Without Parole for Second-Degree Murder in Pennsylvania: An Objective Assessment of Sentencing (2021)	passim
Ashley Nellis & Nikki Monazzam, The Sent'g Project, Left to Die in Prison: Emerging Adults 25 and Younger Sentenced to Life Without Parole (2023)	5, 24
Ben Finholt, Toward Mercy: Excessive Sentencing and the Untapped Power of North Carolina's Constitution, Elon L. Rev. (forthcoming)	18

Catherine Lebel & Christian Beaulieu, Longitudinal Development of Human Brain Wiring Continues from Childhood into Adulthood, 31 J. Neurosci. 10937 (2011)	8
Chafee Foster Care Program for Successful Transition to Adulthood, Pa. Dep't of Hum. Servs.	13
The Command Center to Bring Women Home (PBS 2022)	30
N.C. Const. art. I, § 27	22
Elizabeth S. Scott et al., Young Adulthood as a Transitional Legal Category: Science, Social Change, and Justice Policy, 85 Fordham L. Rev. 641 (2016)	8, 9, 10
Emily Keller, Constitutional Sentences for Juveniles Convicted of Felony Murder in the Wake of Roper, Graham & J.D.B., 11 Conn. Pub. Int. L.J. 297 (2012)	6, 7
Former Juvenile Lifer Interviews (Mar. 2024) (on file with Eleanor Myers, Esq, Senior Advisor, Youth Sentencing & Reentry Project)	passim
Jared Ingersoll, Report, 7 J. Juris: New Series Am. L.J. 325 (1821)	17
Kevin Bendesky, "The Key-Stone to the Arch": Unlocking Section 13's Original Meaning, 26 U. Pa. J. Const. L. 201 (2023)	16, 17
Laurence Steinberg, Does Recent Research on Adolescent Brain Development Inform the Mature Minor Doctrine?, 38 J. Med. & Phil. 256 (2013)	8
Let's Get Free, Wide Open, YouTube (Nov. 14, 2020)	30
Nat'l Acads. of Scis., Eng'g & Med., <i>The Promise of Adolescence:</i> Realizing Opportunity for All Youth (Richard J. Bonnie & Emily P. Backes eds., 2019)	7
Pa. Const. art. I, § 13	16
Returning Citizens: Life Beyond Incarceration: Testimony (PBS television broadcast Mar. 1, 2024)	30

Robert Kinscherff, Ctr. for L. Brain & Behav., White Paper on the Science of Late Adolescence: A Guide for Judges, Attorneys and Policy Makers (2022)	8, 9, 10, 11
S.B. 846, 2023-2024 Leg., Reg. Sess. (Pa. 2023)	14
Tess Thackara, <i>They Are Their Own Monuments</i> N.Y. Times (May 3, 2021)	30
U.S. Const. amend. VIII	16
Vivian E. Hamilton, <i>Adulthood in Law and Culture</i> , 91 Tul. L. Rev. 55 (2016)	14

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE 1
